Intangible Assets )

In April 2021, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) published its agenda decision on
Configuration or Customisation Costs under a Software as a Service (“SaaS”) contract (“IFRIC
Agenda Decision”). The IFRIC Agenda Decision states that in most cases, in application of IAS 38,
configuration or customisation costs in a cloud computing arrangement should be treated as expenses,
not intangible assets, since the entity does not control the software and the configuration/
customisation activities do not generate a resource that is controlled by the customer independently of
the software.

In application of this IFRIC Agenda Decision, configuration or customisation costs for SaaS which
were previously capitalised were charged to expenses. The changes in accounting policy has been
accounted for retrospectively and the comparative figures for the corresponding comparative prior
periods have been restated.

– 36 –

The table below illustrates the application of the IFRIC Agenda Decision as at 31 December 2021
and 1 January 2021.

Before restated
31 December

2021
Impact of

restatements

After restated
31 December

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
Intangible assets 2,570,354 (127,464) 2,442,890
Deferred tax assets 172,588 32,922 205,510

Total non-current assets 27,326,990 (94,542) 27,232,448

Total assets less current liabilities 24,015,323 (94,542) 23,920,781

Net assets 2,991,953 (94,542) 2,897,411

Equity
Reserves 2,819,215 (92,687) 2,726,528
Non-controlling interests 172,552 (1,855) 170,697

Total equity 2,991,953 (94,542) 2,897,411

Before restated
1 January 2021

Impact of
restatements

After restated
1 January 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
Intangible assets 2,836,417 (131,591) 2,704,826
Deferred tax assets 106,423 33,994 140,417

Total non-current assets 28,089,309 (97,597) 27,991,712

Total assets less current liabilities 28,314,943 (97,597) 28,217,346

Net assets 5,433,792 (97,597) 5,336,195

Equity
Reserves 5,216,239 (95,411) 5,120,828
Non-controlling interests 220,374 (2,186) 218,188

Total equity 5,433,792 (97,597) 5,336,195

– 37 –

Before restated
2021

Impact of
restatements

After restated
2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

General and administrative expenses (1,594,346) (9,076) (1,603,422)

Operating loss (1,435,206) (9,076) (1,444,282)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX (2,396,989) (9,076) (2,406,065)
Income tax expense (383,728) 2,339 (381,389)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (2,780,717) (6,737) (2,787,454)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (2,712,038) (6,605) (2,718,643)
Non-controlling interests (68,679) (132) (68,811)

LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO
ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE
COMPANY:
Basic
— For loss for the year (RMB) (2.19) (0.01) (2.20)

Diluted
— For loss for the year (RMB) (2.19) (0.01) (2.20)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other comprehensive income that may be

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations 276,861 9,792 286,653

Net other comprehensive income that may be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods: 296,757 9,792 306,549

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
THE YEAR, NET OF TAX 288,607 9,792 298,399

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME
FOR THE YEAR (2,492,110) 3,055 (2,489,055)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (2,409,146) 2,724 (2,406,422)
Non-controlling interests (82,964) 331 (82,633)

– 38 –

1.3 ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS

The Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRSs, that have been issued but are not
yet effective, in these financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 10 and
IAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its
Associate or Joint Venture 3

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback 2

IFRS 17 Insurance Contract 1

Amendments to IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts 1, 5

Amendment to IFRS 17 Initial Application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 — Comparative
Information 6

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current